
ting, Ltd. 
300 East 210th Street 

Euclid,Ohio 44123 
(216) 410 3422 (Voice) 

(216) 481 8278 (Fax) 

March 30, 2016 

Joshua Adams 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 

2110 E. Aurora Road 

Twinsburg, OH 44087-1969 

Dear Mr. Adams: 

Please find enclosed a Request for Authorization to Engage ln Excavation Activities at the 

Former City Of Westlake Sanitory Landfill Pursuant to OAC 3745-27-13. This request pertains to 

the installation of a passive gas venting trench in the southwest corner of the former landfill. 

We trust that this submittal will meet your needs, and look forward to your approval of our 

request. Should you have any questions or require and additional information please do not 

hesitate to contact the undersigned. 

Sincerely, 

EARTH CONSULTING, LTD. 

Fraser K. Hamilton PG 
Owner/Geologist 

Enclosures 

cc: 	Mr. Paul Quinn, City of Westlake (email only) 

Mr. Chris Stuhm, City of Westlake (email and hardcopy) 	
SOLID WAS r E Mr. Doug Perisutti, Mannik Smith Group (email only) I 	w 	 l 	7dT 
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1.0 	3745-27-13 (E) (1) The location specified on a 7-1/2 minute USGS topographical 
map and on a topographic map with a maximum scale of one Inch equals two 
hundred feet, legal description, type of facility, demonstration of current 
property ownership, and demonstration of current facility ownership. 

The subject property is located in the City of Westlake, Cuyahoga County, Ohio and 
owned by the City of Westlake. The site is located near the intersection of Bassett Road 
and Ranney Parkway (Figure 1), approximately 0.5 to 1.0 miles north of Interstate Route 
90. The topography of the site is generally flat (Figure 2), but with adequate slopes to 
promote positive drainage. The site, formerly part of the Westlake Sanitary Landfill 
(SLF), an unlined municipal solid waste disposal facility, and now a recreation area, 
including four baseball/softball diamonds is bounded by a City haul road to the north, by 
Ranney Parkway to the south and City property, both developed and undeveloped to 
the west. The Citys permitted yard waste composting facility is located to the east. 

More details on the property boundaries are included in the legal description included 
in Appendix A. As demonstrated by the deed for the property and records from the 
County Recorder (Appendix g) and landowner acknowledgment letter (Appendix C), and 
Ohio EPA records, the facility and property are entirely owned by the City of Westlake. 
The project site is entirely within the area represented by Permanent Parcel Number 
212-1-5. 

2.0 	3745-27-13 (E) (2) The specific activities and their intended purposes for which 
authorization is requested. 

This request is specifically for installation of a passive gas venting trench to be located n 
the southwest corner of the landfill. This trench will extend a depth of approximately 12 
feet. The trench will be backfilled with ODOT #57 free-draining gravel. Vertical riser 
pipes will be installed approximately every 20 to 30 feet. Riser pipes will be constructed 
of 6-inch diameter perforated PVC pipe to within two feet of the ground surface. The 
vents will be completed with 4-inch diameter solid PVC pipe to a height of 4 to 6 feet 
above grade. They will be completed at surface in a manner that will allow venting 
while keeping rain and/or snow out. Details of the proposed trench and location are 
included in Figures 2 and 3. 

Trench installation will be completed using a hydraulic excavator, likely by City 
personnel. During excavation, explosive gas levels will be monitored regularly at the 
surface. In the event that the LEL exceeds 10% work will be stopped and the area 
allowed to vent. 

Excavation spoils will be direct loaded into city dump trucks. Spoils will be visually 
screened. If the cuttings are soil that contains no garbage they will be stockpiled within 
the footprint of the landfill and used for landfill cap maintenance. If the spoils appear to 
contain anything other than soil, they will be placed into a roll-off box pending 
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characterization (including sampling and analysis), selection of appropriate waste 
disposal method, waste disposal facility and acceptance and Ohio EPA approval. No 
waste will leave the site until approval is received from the Ohio EPA. 

3.0 	3745-27-13 (E) (3) Discussion of all previous and exlsting permits, licenses, 
approvals, and orders pertaining to past and ongoing waste treatment, 
storage, or disposal activitles issued under local, state, and federal 
environmental regulations for lands upon which authorization under this rule 

is requested. 

The site as a whole was operated as an unlined municipal solid waste landfill from 
approximately 1958 to approximately 1989. Review of OEPA files indicates that no 
enforcement action was ever taken against the City during operdtion of the landfill. The 
facility as a whole was licensed as required by the OEPA during its period of operation. 

The portion of the landfill to which this request applies was closed in approximately 
1980 in accordance with the 1976 closure rules, following an approved closure plan. 
Other areas of the landfill were closed later, always in accordance with OEPA approved 
closure plans and regulations in effect at the time the closure was performed. Currently 
the facility is performing post-closure monitoring in accordance with approved plans. 
Post-closure monitoring includes semi-annual groundwater sampling and routine 
monitoring of methane detection wells. Results of these activities are reported to the 
OEPA. The City along with the CCBOH performs monthly self-inspections. The City 
routinely submits reports of these activities to the CCBOH and the OEPA. In the future, 
these submissions will be made using a means that can be tracked and documented. 

The City of Westlake has applied for, and received, authorization under OAC 3745-27-13 
for other activities at the greater landfill site. Specifically, in 1990 authorization was 
granted for use of a 12-acre east of Roman Park for part of the Citys yard waste 
recycling program. In 1993, authorization was given for additional yard waste recycling 
activities north of Roman Park. Both of these areas (north and east of the Roman Park) 
have been designated as a single area by the OEPA. As stated elsewhere, the ball 
diamonds and other aspects of Roman Park were constructed prior to Rule 13 

requirements. 

In June of 2003 the City received authorization under Rule 13 for the drilling and 
sampling of soil borings around a water line installed at the landfill to serve the ball 
diamonds. This drilling was performed in July of 2003 to verify a minimum separation 
between waste and the water line of 2 feet. The water line, sanitary and storm sewer 
systems installed at Roman Park were installed at the time of Park construction in the 
early 1980s. This was prior to the promulgation of Rule 13. 

In November of 2004 the City notified the OEPA of its intent to drill and sample soil 
borings in the proposed location of new foul poles at the ball diamonds. At this time, 
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drilling and sampling was also performed around an existing picnic pavilion to document 
the thickness of structural fill and cap material. 

In 2007 Pyramid Network Communications received authorization under Rule 13 to drill 
and sample exploratory soil borings in the proposed location of a monopole wireless 
communication tower. Two borings were drilled in December 2007. 

Composting operations are performed in areas where authorization has.been received 
under OAC 3745-27-13, as discussed above. These operations are acknowledged by the 
OEPA as a Class IV Composting Facility under registration ID Number 18-4-0076. This 
registration was received by the OEPA on November 12, 1993. The City also has a 
permitted transfer station north and west of Roman Park. This facility is used for 
transferring road sweepings and similar debris only, as the City entered into an 
agreement with a private trash hauler in the summer of 2002. Under this agreement, 
household trash is collected curbside and hauled directly to the disposal facility. It 
should be noted that neither the transfer station nor the yard waste composting areas 
are located within the work area to which this authorization is being requested. 

	

4.0 	3745-27-13 (E) (4) Letters of acknowledgment from the owners of all parcels of 
land to which the authorization pertains. 

The subject site and facility are entirely owned by the City of Westlake (Appendix C). 
Evaluation of the site does not suggest impact to any abutting, or other, landowners 
from the activities proposed herein. 

	

5.0 	3745-27-13 (E) (5) Copies of certified mail receipts and a statement certifying 
that letters of notice stating that authorization under this rule is being 
requested for the affected site have been sent to the following entitles: 

	

5.1 	3745-27-13 IE11511a1 The board of health of the health district wherein the site 
ls located. 

Notice to the Board of Health is included in Appendix D. 

	

5.2 	3745-27-13 (E) (5) (b) The governments of the eeneral purpose political 
subdivisions where the site is located. i.e., county commissioner, legislative 
authoritv of a municipal corooration, and/or the board of township trustees. 

Notice to the Mayor of the City of Westlake is included in Appendix D. 

	

5.3 	3745-27-13 (E) (5) (c) The local zoning authoritv having lurisdiction over the 
aeoeraohlcal area where the site is located, if anv. 

Notice to the Westlake Planning Department (the local zoning authority) is included in 
Appendix D. 
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5.4 	3745-27-13 (El (5) (dl If the site is a solid waste facilitv. the single county or 

loint county solid waste manaeement dlstrlct. 

Notice to the Cuyahoga County Waste Management Oistrict is included in Appendix D. 

5.5 	3745-27-13 (El (5) (e) The local fire department for the aeoarachlral area 
where the site is located. 

Notice to the Westlake Fire Rescue Department is included in Appendix D. 

6.0 	3745-27-13 (E) (6) A discusslon of the site's present or known prior use of 

hazardous waste or solid waste treatment, storage or dlsposal, including a 

summary and discussion of all available documentation pertaining to the dates 
of operatlon, types and quantities of waste handled at the site, and ownership. 

The subject site was formerly part of the City of Westlake (SLF). The area of the site to 
which this request pertains was operated as a landfill from approximately 1958 through 

approximately 1979. During this period of operation only residential waste collected by 

City personnel was disposed of in the landfill. To the City's knowledge, City personnel 
did not collect industrial wastes, as industries within the City contracted with private 
haulers. Westlake could locate no records concerning industrial waste disposal at the 
Westlake Landfill, and believes that industrial wastes were not disposed of at the 

landfill. 

From inception of operations in 1958 to approximately 1967, the landfill collected trash 
on a monthly or semi-monthly basis. During this period, the waste collected was largely 
"non-burnable" as personal incineration of trash was a legal and typical waste disposal 

method. After 1967, collection frequency was increased to biweekly, and later weekly. 

The increased collection frequency coincided with the phasing out of personal 
incineration. Waste was buried in long cells, of varying width, up to 75 or 100 feet that 

were separated by buffers approximately 15 feet wide. 

According to City authorities, metal and steel items were always segregated. This 
included appliances and similar large items. These materials were not buried with other 

wastes but were sent for recycling. 

The City had a permitted solid waste transfer facility at another area of the landfill. This 
concrete pad was formerly used to transfer solid waste from City-owned vehicles to 
dump trailers used to transport the collected solid waste to the final disposal location. 

These operations were stopped in the fall of 2002 as a result of the City privatizing 

garbage collection. Currently, solid waste collected curbside is direct-hauled to an off-

site landfill. The transfer facility is now permitted, and used, as part of the Citys leaf 
collection program.  

The City has a yard waste composting operation at another area of the closed landfill 

facility. As mentioned above, these operations are conducted in areas where the OEPA 
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has granted authorization under OAC-3745-27-13 and has acknowledged receipt of 

registration for these composting operations. As mentioned elsewhere herein, these 

composting activities are permitted by the OEPA. 

7.0 	3745-27-13 (E) (7) A detailed discussion of the closure and/or post-closure 

activities, if any, performed at the facility and an evaluation of the present 

condition of the closed facility. 

All closure activities were performed in accordance with approved plans, and the 
regulations applicable at the time of closure. The area of the landfill, to which this 

request applies, was closed prior to 1980 and in accordance with the 1976 closure 
requirements (other areas of the landfill were closed later and in accordance with 
approved closure plans consistent with regulations in place at the time of closure). 

Furthermore, this specific area has been in use as a ball field since the early 1980s. 

he area of the landfill that this request pertains to was closed with over 6 feet of cover: 

This includes at least 2.5 feet of daily cover over the last waste placed in the fill -and 

approximately 3.5 feet of low permeability flll used as final cover, according to City 

personnel familiar with the closure. Topsoil was then placed over the fill to support 
vegetation. 

Maintenance of the cover includes occasional leveling to maintain ball field conditions. 

Any time grading is performed the City imports fill material to achieve the desired 

grades. No landfill cap or overlying material is ever disturbed during the performance of 

these routine maintenance activities. 

The Westlake Fire Department formerly performed methane monitoring on a weekly 

basis in the past. The CCBOH formerly monitored methane levels on a quarterly basis. 
Methane is monitored in wells intended speciFlcally for that purpose at the landfill. 

Currently the City monitors explosive gas migration in a series of well around the facility 

on a quarterly basis, in accordance with an OEPA approved Explosive Gas Monitoring 
Plan. This request has been prepared to request permission from the OEPA for the 
installation of passive gas venting wells to address elevated explosive gas measurements 
observed in Well GW3R. 

Groundwater is monitored on a semi-annual basis by collection and analysis of samples 
from a set of seven monitoring wells installed around the site. Copies of these 
monitoring results are on file with the Ohio EPA as required. 

The,subject site is currently in use as a ballpark. The area is generally flat, with 

adequate grading to allow runoff. No ponding was observed during a March 2016 site 

visit. In addition, no offensive odors were noticed.  

The ballpark area of the landfill, to which this request pertains, is generally grass 

covered, with the following exceptions: 
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• Roadways and parking areas - these areas are mostly gravel paved, although 

there appears to be some asphalt in limited, random, areas. They are routinely 
graded to ensure proper drainage 

• Baselines and pitchers mounds on the ball diamonds - these areas are sand or 
topsoil and are graded to ensure that there is no ponded water 

In addition, some landscaped areas include trees and shrubs around the parking area. 
These are generally areas with only enough slope to ensure surface water flow. 

The OEPA has indicated knowledge of overfilling complaints during the time of landfill 

operation. In addition, the OEPA has suggested that there were previously violations 
relative to the groundwater monitoring system at the landfill. The OEPA indicated in 

November 1999 that all deficiencies and/or violations relative to the groundwater 
monitoring system had been corrected. 

3745-27-13 (E) (8) A detailed description of the manner by which the 
filling, grading, excavating, building, drilling, or mining will be accom 

This i 	t is specifically for installation of a passive gas venting trench 	located n 
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9.0 	3745-27-13 (E) (9) A detailed description of the manner in which the integrity 

of the waste placement or the ancillary structures will be preserved where the 

tner that will allow venting while 

trench and location are included 

a hydraulic excavator, likely by City 

iels will be monitored regularly at the 
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fllling, grading, excavating, building, drilling, or mining activities will occur in 
areas within three hundred feet of the Iimits of waste placement. 

The nature of the proposed activities will require the breaching of the landfill cap. 
However, the cap will be restored in a manner that is at least as protective as the 
current cap (Figure 3). Any damage to the landfill cap caused by equipment movement 
or other construction related activities will be repaired promptly using onsite material 
reserved for cap repair and maintenance. No impact to any ancillary structures is 
anticipated. A description of these activities will be included in the certification report 
submitted once the work is complete, which will include a statement notarized by an 
authorized representative of the City that the work has been completed as required. 

10.0 3745-27-13 (E) (10) A detailed plan describing the manner by which the 
proposed filling, grading, excavating, building, drilling, or mining will be 
accomplished in compliance with all applicable state and federal laws and 
regulations pertaining to environmental protection, including but not Iimited 
to control of air emissions, control of leachate, surface water run-on and run-
off, explosive and toxic gas migration, and protection of ground water. 

The following steps will be taken for protection of groundwater, limiting air emissions 
and surface water run-on/run-off during the proposed drilling. 

50.1 Groundwater 

The following steps will be taken to protect groundwater as a result of the proposed 
drilling operations: 

• Work operations will be suspended in the event of heavy precipitation that 
might result in the flooding of an open trench. In this event, the trench will be 
protected with plastic sheeting or similar. Work will be performed in stages to 
minimize open areas and will not be performed in the event that signiflcant 
precipitation is forecast. 

• Excavated areas will be backfilled and covered daily. 

• Excavation is anticipated to proceed through groundwater. When groundwater 
is encountered the excavator bucket will drain all water in the trench before 
bringing spoils to the surface. 

10.2 Air Emissions 

There are no anticipated air emissions associated with this project that would require 
permitting or other regulatory involvement. In the unlikely event that waste is 
encountered during drilling and a foul odor or other air emission is noted, the offensive 
material will be containerized immediately and the excavation sealed as quickly as 
possible. 
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10.3 Surface WaterRun-On/Run-0ff 

Surface water run-on/run-off becomes an issue if surface water encounters waste and 
then becomes contaminated itself. Additionally, surface water run-on could enter an 
open excavation thereby possibly entering into the waste and causing additional 
leachate generation. Steps to protect the waste from this run-on are discussed above, 
in the Groundwater section. The following steps will be taken to reduce the likelihood 
of intermingling of surface water and waste, or any sample extracted: 

• In the event of precipitation, the excavation will be protected as discussed above. 

• In summary, all efforts will be made to keep waste or other samples from coming 
into contact with surface water. 

10.4 Regulatory Involvement 

In addition, the following agencies have been contacted, and have confirmed that the 
activities performed to date, and proposed do not require any additional permits: 

• The local Air Pollution Control Authority (City of Cleveland, Division of Engineering — 
Mr. David Hearne) indicated on September 20, 2001 that no air permit was needed 
for proposed construction activities given the temporary nature of the operations. 

• Discussions with Mr. Dan Bogoevsky of the Ohio EPA Northeast District Office on 
September 20, 2001 conflrm that no stormwater permit is required for this 
construction, as the area of disturbance is less than 5 acres. Since that time the 
regulatory requirement for stormwater permits at construction sites have changed. 
The new area of disturbance, above which a permit is required, is 1 acre. The 
subject site still falls beneath this requirement. 

11.0 3745-27-13 (E) (11) If waste will still remain on the property, a detailed 
descriptlon of a notation or update to any prior recorded notation to be placed 
on the deed to the property to notify in perpetuity any potentlal purchaser of 
the property that the land has been used as a hazardous waste facility or solid 
waste facility. The notation shall describe the impacted acreage, including the 
known location, depth, volume, and nature of waste disturbed at the site. 

The required notice was placed on the property deed as part of another project at the 
Site. A copy of the deed notice is included in Appendix B 

12.0 3745-27-13 (E) (12) Other such information as Ohio EPA deems necessary to 
determine that these activities will be in compliance with all applicable laws 
and regulations administered by the director. 

No other information is provided at this time. 
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13.0 3745-27-13 (E) (13) A signature as described in paragraph (I) of this rule. 

This document is signed by a principal executive officer of at least the level of vice 

president, or his duly authorized representative if such representative is responsible for 

the overall operation of the site, of the City of Westlake. 

OHIOENUIRONMENTAL 

JUL 15 2016 ~ 

AS EVIDENCED BY COPY OF 
LETTER OF APPROVAL 

HERETO ATfACHED 

City of Westlake 	 Page 9 	 Marrh 30, 2016 



The following signature constitutes a personal affirmation that all statements or 
assertions of fact made in the foregoing application-ar~ true and complete and comply 
fully with applicable state requirements, and shall subJecf the,signatory to Iiability under 
applicable state laws forbldding false or misleading statem ts. 

/ 
0.1A I 	(,~1N //Y 

Princi I (P 'nt name) 	 Sign; 

Date 	 Title 

Note: The above signature shall be notarized separztely with the following statement. 

STATEOF 	3H o 	 COUNTyOF CUcIAFICIGA 

Sworn to and subscribed before me by 1'A Ut- S. Q J i v J a 	on this date 

	

(yIAPOH -40 fl.O 14, 	. Mycommissionexpires  

	

A/je - 1 	 ~ l"~G ~.o/6 

Notary Public (Print name) 	 Signature 	 Date 

GAYLE HILL 
Notary Public, State of Ohio 

My Commission Expires 1215/2016 

Stamp/Seal 

Yn`'' Y3? G' i ;tl:r : '.. 
.i,^.. T 
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lr. Wltneu Whereof 1 	houe hereunto eet mY 	Mmd , the 	 day o/ 
February 	,[n the year o/aur Lonf one thowand ntne hundred and fifty-eittht 

- ~ 	StPnedandaoknowtedaedfntheprerenoeo/ 	 . 

_ Dt 	 ~~"~tn 

STATE OF OHIO 	 geforo me, a • 	Notary Public 	.• 
Cuyahoga 	 tt• 

	

Countg, 	 tn and for tatd Contg a 	 m nd Stote, penonaUy apprW 
Molly Far~ 	

u 
s, (widow) .- 	 . 	~ 	~ 	.  

the abooe named 

;who aoknowedQed that~f dld ripn the /ore 	etm (oinp tnmen4.an 	 ed~that the eam 4htL/ree~ 

	

_. ._ 	.__._._~~.._.. 
•aot ond deed. 	 • 	 ' 	' 	' 	•J 

In Tedlajonr WI,.notj ha°e~ hej  u~ nto eet my hand ond olJi
p
ctai eeat, at 

S .w. 	y. ~wV'~ .. .. : • _#fall oJ 
Fe.brnar~ 	D ~ ' .  

~ •~ 	 ~ ~~ ,.. 
':,.~'•. .....-'.;~. 	 . 	, 

~ 	 . 	• 	 .. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	 . 



do qtue, (ranC, LarQotn. eelt and convey unto the eatd Orontee_, jS 	nnd nialQne, the /ollomind 

duoribedpremfiea,eituatedfnthe Municioallty 	 o/ 	Westlake 

County oJ 	Cuyaho¢a 	 and State of Ohlo: 

Parcel No. 1. 	and known as being part of Orlginal Dover Township L°t No. 74, 
and boundcd and described as follows: Beginning on the Weeterly line of said 
Original Lot No. 74, at its point of interaection with the Northerly line of land con-
veyed to John Henry Siek and Mary Siek by deed dated April 14, 1914, and recorded 
in Volume 1578, Page 28 of Cuyahoga County Records; thence Northerly along eaid 
Westerly line of original Lot No. 74. about 826-21/100 feet to the Northwesterly 
corner of land conveyed to Saul Green by deed dated May 20, 1922, and recorded 
in Volume 2631, Page 487 of Cuyahoga County Records; thence Eaeterly along the 
Northerly line of land so conveyed to Saul Green, 825-14/100 feet to the Westerly 
line of land conveyed to W. W. Dodd. and Clifton I. Aldrich by deed dated October 
18, 1919, and recorded in Volume 2476, Page 339, of Cuyahoga County Recorde; 
thence Southerly along the Westerly line of land so conveyed to W. W.'Dodd and ~• 
Clifton 1. Aldrich to the Northerly line of land conveyed to John Henry Siek and Mar 
Siek as aforesaid; thence Weeterly along eatd Northerly line 825 feet to the place:of 
beginning, and containing about 15.72 acree of land, and 	 •• 

0 

t• 

Parcel No. 2. 	and known as being part of Original Dover Townehlp Lot No. 73, 
bounded as ollowe: Beginning at an iron pin in the Northerly line of premises con- 
veyed to Dittrick Woehrman by deed recorded in Volume 4473, Page 359. Cuyahoga~ 
County Recorde, which lron pin 1s distant South 88° 30' Eaet, 400-00/100 feet from 
the center 11ne of Bassett Road; thence North 10 30 East, 140-59/100 feet to an 
iron pin; thence South 88° 36' 41 Eaet, 1810-71/100 feet to the Eaeterly line of 
said Original Lot No. 73; thence South 2° 04' Weet along the Easterly line of eaid 
Original Lot, 144-12/100 feet to a stone monument; thence North 88° 30' West 
along the Northerly line of premises conveyed to Dittrick Woehrman, as aforeeaid, 
1809-28/I00•feetto the beginning, and containing 5-9152/10000 Acres of land, ac- 
cording to the survey of Charles W. Root, Regietered Profe°etonal Engineer and 
eurveyor, together with the Sellor'e easement in the common driveway, a etrip of 
land, 16 feet in width, extending from the Westerly line of the al}ove.deecribed,pre- 
miees, Weeterly to the Eaeterly line of Baeeett Road; the Northerly line of eaid, , 
commen driveway being the Westerly prolongation of the Northerly line of the above 
deecribed premlaee, 

e the eamb 	e rnore or feie, bu0 iubJect to °ll leQat hf(h°u0a. 

.. 	
.,. 	. 	

: 
	.: ' 



	

Jan 11 2007 2:12PM 
	Facility/Vehicle Maint. 	440-871-4169 	 p-1 

CUYANDSA COUNTY RECORDER 
PAIRICK J. ONIAIIEY 
DEAF OBIBl1f20D3 0237.$ PM 

200508050736 
~AViT OP FACT9 AF,LATING TO'i1TL& 

(ORC 6201s52) 	 . 

STATE OF OWO  
COUNIY OP COYAHOGA ) 

Now comes the undenigned, Honoreble Detmie M. Clough - being duly sworq 
deposes and atates as foUowe tbat:  

1. He is the duly elecced Mayor o>: City of Weatlake, Cuyahoga County, Ohio; 

2. The City of Westlake iatbe recorded owner ofoatain leal esiate in the City of' 
Wostlake, Ohio being PvmAeem Paznel No. 212-01-005; 

3. Ttiis affidavit is given to aoate petpemal notice upon the real eatate eeaorda of 
Cuyahoga Coimty, Ohio that eaid land baa been tised as a part of a cmmioipal solid 
weste IandBll facility; and 	 .  

4. Information as to said lendfdl feciHty is as followe;  

e. • Limrt ofwasto euea®e in tbie partul is apptoxdmately 16 eaes, 
appto~umiddy 13 of which comaina was[e;  

• b. Locntioa of laodfill end limit of wasre pleoement in this Parcel is ahown. 
on Exhibit "A" attac3ed heteto and inoaJporated boreiq 

a 	Waste is coveced by eppimdmately six (6) feet of low permaabifity soit  
Waste thiclmese varies fmm approlamately two (2) to fiftcen (15) feet. 

. 	d 	Wanoevolume in the laod8ll on thie Parcel ie appro>omazely one huudred . 	. sevemy-sevea thoueand (177,000) cubia yerde; and 
e. 	Lsnd&11 comeme eonsiet of nrumcipal solid waste,eoileated fcom tbe 

• residmta of Westleke from approumately 1958 to approtumately :1989.  

FURTfffitAFF1ANT SAYETHNAUGH'C.   

. 	. 	. 	. 	. Dmois M Clougb, Mayw  

.
• 

The above reretced Denaie M CIou84 Mayor Persooally epPoered before me and . .  aigoed the forego' documem in m oath y preeenoe upon his 	end/or afflrniation on 
tlds~ay of~2005.  

- 	. 	 . 	 - Notary Publie, Stete of Ohto . 	. 	. CUYAHOBA COUBTY REC'ORDER' ' 	" . jconm. Hes No Exoir. Date ' 
' 	. 	. 	- ~06DSD6Df3S PAOE 1 uf 1 	' 	• 	. 	Section 147.03 R.C. - 	• 



[r.,•,itr,. 	 The historic landfill operetions 
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EXHIBITA  

TAX MAP SHOWINC DEEDED PARCEL AND AREA OF WASTE PLACEMENT IN THAT PARCEL 
y~ 

 • 	41~. ~td. SOURCF:: 
REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION TO ENCACE IN 

CONSTRUCTION ACTIYITIES AT THE FORMER CITY OF 
~. 
l 

CuynhugaCowryAudiwr 
uArF:  

WESTLAKE SANITARY LANDFILL PURSUANT TO OAC 3745-27-13 
Febnwy 2004 



Legal Description 

Situated in the City of Westlake, County of Cuyahoga and 
State of Ohio and known as being part of Original Dover 
Township Lot No. 74 and being bounded and described as 
follows: 

Heginning at a point being the southwesterly corner of 
Permanent Parcel Number 212-02-001; 

Thence easterly approximately 825.14 feet along the 
southwesterly line of said parcel to southwesterly corner 
thereof said point also being in the westerly line of 
Permanent Parcel Number 212-02-002; 

Thence easterly along a line being south of and parallel to 
the northerly line of said parcel 350 feet to a point; 

Thence northerly along a line 350 feet east of and parallel 
to the westerly line of said parcel to its intersection 
with the northerly line thereof; 

Thence westerly along the northerly line of said parcel 350 
feet to the northwesterly corner thereof; 

Thence southerly along the westerly line of said parcel 19 
feet to a point said also being the northeasterly corner of 
Permanent Parcel Number 212-02-001; 

Thence westerly along the northerly line of said Parcel 
approximately 634.28 feet to an angle point therein; 

Thence northerly along said northerly line 19 feet to an 
angle point therein; 

Thence westerly along said northerly line approximately 190 
feet to a point also being the northwesterly corner of 
Permanent Parcel 212-02-001; 

Thence southerly along the westerly line of said Parcel to 
the southwesterly corner thereof said point being the place 
of beginning be the same more or less but subject to all 
legal highways. 

This legal deecription wa5 provided to 

EARTH Consulting, Ltd. by the City of 

Westlake, and iy included as received. 



ke flhin 

	 S 
DENNIS M. CLOUGH, MAYOR 

	 www.cityofwestieke.org  

DEPARTM EM1T OF PUBLIC SERV ICE 

27700 Hillinrd Hlvd. 	Phone 440.871.3300 
Wectlnke, OH 44145 	Fux 440.617.4229 

March 29, 2016 

Mr. Fraser K. Hamilton, PG 

EARTH Consulting, Ltd. 

300 E. 21016  St. 

Euclid, Ohio 44123 

Re: 	Letter of Acknowledgement 

Rule 13 Request — Explosive Gas Venting Wells 

Landowner and Facility Owner 

Dear Mr. Hamilton: 

Pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) 3745-27-13(C)(1) and (C)(4), the City of Westlake is both the 

property and facility owner of the Westlake Sanitary Landfill facility, located on Bassett Road at Ranney 

Parkway in the City of Westlake, Cuyahoga County. This letter is the City of Westlake's notice to you, in 

accordance with the requirements of OAC 3745-27-13 (E)(4) that we are aware that you are requesting 

authorization to engage in building on land where a solid waste facility was formerly operated from the Ohio 

Environmental Protection Agency. We understand that you are making this request on behalf of the City so 

that a passive gas venting trench can be installed. 

hesitate to contact the undersigned with any questions or comments you might have. 

of 
	

Service 

Cc: 	File 



March 17, 2016 

ting, Ltd. 
300 E 230th St 
Clevetand, Ohlo 44123 
216 410 3422 
www.ea rthmnsu Itlng.org  

Mr. John Romano, RS 

Supervisor 

Cuyahoga County Board of Health 

5550 Venture Drive 
Parma, Ohio 44130 

Dear Mr. Romano: 

On behalf of our client, the City of Westlake, EARTH Consulting, Ltd is providing notice 

to you, in accordance with the requirements of OAC 3745-27-13 (E)(5), that a request 
for Authorizotion To Engage ln Filling, Grading, Excavating, Building, Drilling, Or Mining 

On Lond Where A Hazardous Waste Facility Or Solid Waste Facility Was Operated (OAC 
3745-27-13), is being submitted to the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency. This 

request is so that the City of Westlake might install a passive gas venting trench at the 

Roman Park recreation facility, the property described on the attached legal description 
and figure. 

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned, or Mr. Chris Stuhm of the City of 

Westlake at (440) 835-6432 with any questions or comments you might have. 

Respectfully yours, 

EARTH CONSULTING, LTD 

Mr. Fraser K. Hamilton, PG 
Geologist 



IS~E]QStdi~RE7il 

Situated in the City of Westlake, County of Cuyahoga and State of Ohlo and known as being part of 

Original DoverTownship Lot No. 74 and being bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point being the southwestedy corner of Permanent Parcel Number 212-02-001; 

Thence easterly approximately 825.14 feet along the southwesterly Iine of sald parcel to southwesterly 
corner thereof said point also being in the westerly line of Permanent Parcel Number 212-02-002; 

Thence easterly along a line being south of and parallel to the northerly line of said parcel 350 feet to a 

point; 

Thence northerly along a line 350 feet east of and parallel to the westerly line of said parcel to its 

Intersection with the northedy line thereof; 

Thence westerly along the northerly line of said parcel 350 feet to the northwesterly corner thereof; 

Thence southerly along the westerly line of said parcel 19 feet to a polnt said also being the northeasterly 

corner of Permanent Parcel Number 212-02-001; 

Thence westerly along the northerly line of said Parcel approximately 634.28 feet to an angle polnt 

therein; 

Thence northerly along said northerly Iine 19 feet to an angle point therein; 

Thence westerly along said northerly Ilne approzlmately 190 feet to a point also being the northwesterly 

corner of Permanent Parcel 212-02-001; 

Thence southerly along the westerly line of said Parcel to the southwesterly corner thereof said point 

being the place of beginning be the same more or less but sub!ect to all legal highways. 



March 17, 2016 

Mr. Robert M. Parry 

Director of Planning 

City of Westlake 

27700 Hilliard Boulevard 

Westlake, OH 44145 

ing, Ltd. 
D E 210th St 
tveland, Ohio 44123 
64103422 
vw.eanhconsultf ng.org  

Dear Mr. Parry: 

On behalf of our client, the City of Westlake, EARTH Consulting, Ltd is providing notice 

to you, in accordance with the requirements of OAC 3745-27-13 (E)(5), that a request 

for Authorization To Engoge In Filling, Grading, Excavating, Building, Drilling, Or Mining 

On Land Where A Hazardous Woste Facility Or Solid Waste Facility Was Operated (OAC 

3745-27-13), is being submitted to the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency. This 

request is so that the City of Westlake might install a passive gas venting trench at the 

Roman Park recreation facility, the property described on the attached legal description 

and figure. 	 .  

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned, or Mr. Chris Stuhm of the City of 

Westlake at (440) 835-6432 with any questions or comments you might have. 

Respectfully yours, 

EARTH CONSULTING, LTD 

Mr. Fraser K. Hamilton, PG 

Geologist 



Situated in the City of Westlake, County of Cuyahoga and State of Ohio and known as being pan of 

Orlginal Dover Township Lot No. 74 and being bounded and described as follows: 

Beglnning at a point being the southwesterly corner of Permanent Parcel Number 212-02-001; 

Thence easterly approximately 825.14 feet along the southwesterly Ilne of said parcel to southwesterly 

corner thereof said point also being in the westedy line of Permanent Parcel Number 212-02-002; 

Thence easterly along a line being south of and parallel to the northerly line of said parcel 350 feet to a 

point; 

Thence northerly along a line 350 feet east of and parallel to the westerly line of said parcel to its 
intersection with the northedy line thereof; 

Thence westerly along the northerly line of said parcel 350 feet to the northwesterly comer thereof; 

Thence southerly along the westerly line of sald parcel 19 feet to a point said also being the northeasterly 

comer of Permanent Parcel Number 212-02-001; 

Thence westerly along the northerly Iine of said Parcel approximately 634.28 feet to an angle point 
therein; 

Thence northedy along said northedy line 19 feet to an angle point therein; 

Thence westerly along said northerly line approximately 190 feet to a point also being the nonhwesterly 
corner of Permanent Parcel 212-02-001; 

Thence southerly along the westerly line of said Parcel to the southwesterly corner thereof said point 
being the place of beginning be the same more or less but subject to all legal highways. 



March 17, 2016 

ing, Ltd. 
oE210th5t. 
neland, Ohlo 44123 
6 410 3422 
vw.earthconsuldng.org  

James Hughes 

Chief 

City of Westlake Fire Department 

Administrative Offices 

3200 Crocker Rd. 

Westlake, Ohio 4414S 

Dear Chief Hughes: 

On behalf of ou( client, the City of Westlake, EARTH Consulting, Ltd is providing notice 

to you, in accordance with the requirements of OAC 3745-27-13 (E)(5), that a request 

for Authorizotion To Engoge In Filling, Groding, Excavating, Building, Drilling, Or Mining 

On Land Where A Hazardous Waste Facifity Or Solid Woste Facility Was Operated (OAC 

3745-27-13), is being submitted to the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency. This 

request is so that the City of Westlake might install a passive gas venting trench at the 

Roman Park recreation facility, the property described on the attached legal description 

and figure. 

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned, or Mr. Chris Stuhm of the City of 

Westlake at (440) 835-6432 with any questions or comments you might have. 

Respectfully yours, 

EARTH CONSULTING, LTD 

Mr. Fraser K. Hamilton, PG 

Geologist 



Legal Descriotion 

Sltuated in the Gty of Westlake, County of Cuyahoga and State of Ohio and known as being part of 
Orlginal Dover7ownship Lot No. 74 and being bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point being the southwesterly corner of Permanent Parcel Number 212-02-001; 

Thence eastedy approximately 825.14 feet along the southwesterly Ilne of sald parcel to southwesterly 
corner thereof sald polnt also being in the westedy line of Permanent Parcel Number 212-02-002; 

Thence easterly along a line being south of and parallel to the northerly Iine of said parcel 350 feet to a 

point; 

Thence northerly along a line 350 feet east of and parallel to the westerly line of said parcel to its 

intersection with the northerly line thereof; 

Thence westerly along the northerly Iine of said parcel 350 feet to the northwesterly corner thereof; 

Thence southerly along the westerly line of said parcel 19 feet to a point said also being the northeasterly 
corner of Permanent Parcel Number 212-02-001; 

Thence westerly along the northerly Iine of said Parcel approxlmately 634.28 feet to an angle point 
therein; 

Thence northerly along said northerly line 19 feet to an angle point therein; 

Thence westerly along said northerly line approximately 190 feet to a point also being the northwesterly 
corner of Permanent Parcel 212-02-001; 

Thence southerly along the westerly line of said Parcel to the southwesterly corner thereof said point 
being the place of beginning be the same more or less but subJect to all legal highways. 



March 30, 2016 

ting, Ltd. 
300 E 210th SC 
Cleveland, Ohlo 44123 
216 410 3422 
www.earthconsulti ng.org  

The Honorable Dennis M. Clough 

Mayor 

City of Westlake 

27700 Hilliard Blvd. 

Westlake, Ohio 44145 

On behalf of our client, the City of Westlake, EARTH Consulting, Ltd is providing notice 

to you, in accordance with the requirements of OAC 3745-27-13 (E)(5), that a request 

for Authorization To Engage ln Filling, Grading, Excavating, Building, Drilling, Or Mining 

On Land Where A Hazordous Waste Facility Or Solid Waste Facility Was Operated (OAC 

3745-27-13), is being submitted to the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency. This 

request is so that the City of Westlake might install a passive gas venting trench at the 

Roman Park recreation facility, the property described on the attached legal description 

and figure. 

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned, or Mr. Chris Stuhm of the City of 

Westlake at (440) 835-6432 with any questions or comments you might have. 

Respectfully yours, 

EARTH CONSULTING, LTD 

Mr. Fraser K. Hamilton, PG 

Geologist 



Leeal Descriotlon 

Situated in the Gty of Westlake, County of Cuyahoga and State of Ohio and known as being part of 
Origlnal Dover Townshlp Lot No. 74 and being bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point belng the southwesterly corner of Permanent Parcel Number 212-02-001; 

Thence eastedy approximately 825.14 feet along the southwesterly line of said parcel to southwestedy 
corner thereof sald polnt also being in the westerly line of Permanent Parcel Number 212-02-002; 

Thence easterly along a line being south of and parallel to the northerly line of said parcel 350 feet to a 
polnt; 

Thence northerly along a line 350 feet east of and parallel to the westerly line of sald parcel to its 

intersection with the northedy line thereof; 

Thence westerly along the northerly Ilne of said parcel 350 feet to the northwesterly corner thereof; 

Thence southerly along the westerly line of said parcel 19 feet to a point said also being the northeasterly 
corner of Permanent Parcel Number 212-02-001; 

Thence westerly along the northerly line of said Parcel approximately 634.28 feet to an angle point 
therein; 

Thence northedy along said northedy line 19 feet to an angle point therein; 

Thence westerly along sald northerly line approximately 190 feet to a point also being the northwesterly 
corner of Permanent Parcel 212-02-001; 

Thence southedy along the westerly line of said Parcel to the southwesterly corner thereof said point 
being the place of beginning be the same more or less but subject to all legal highways. 



~ 	• Iting, Ltd. 
300 E 210th St ~ 
Cleveland, Ohlo 44123 

March 17, 2016 	 ~ 2164103422 
www.earthconsulti ng.org  

Ms Diane Bickett 

Executive Director 

Cuyahoga County Solid Waste Management District 

4750 East 131 Street 

Garfield Heights, OH 44105-7130 

Dear Ms Bickett 

On behalf of our client, the City of Westlake, EARTH Consulting, Ltd is providing notice 

to you, in accordance with the requirements of OAC 3745-27-13 (E)(5), that a request 
for Authorization To Engage ln Filling, Grading, Excavating, Building, Drilling, Or Mining 

On Land Where A Hazardous Waste Facility Or Solid Waste Facility Was Operated (OAC 

3745-27-13), is being submitted to the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency. This 

request is so that the City of Westlake might install a passive gas venting trench at the 

Roman Park recreation facility, the property described on the attached legal description 

and figure. 

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned, or Mr. Chris Stuhm of the City of 

Westlake at (440) 835-6432 with any questions or comments you might have. 

Respectfully yours, 

EARTH CONSULTING, LTD 

Mr. Fraser K. Hamilton, PG 

Geologist 



Lecal Descriotion • 

Situated in the City of Westlake, County of Cuyahoga and State of Ohio and known as being part of 

Original Dover Township Lot No. 74 and being bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point being the southwesterly corner of Permanent Parcel Number 212-02-001; 

Thence eastedy approximately 825.14 feet along the southwestedy line of said parcel to southwestedy 

corner thereof sald point also being in the westerly line of Permanent Parcel Number 212-02-002; 

Thence easterly along a line being south of and parallel to the northerly line of said parcel 350 feet to a 

point; 

Thence northerly along a Iine 350 feet east of and parallel to the westerly Ilne of said parcel to its 

intersection with the northerly line thereof; 

Thence westerly along the northedy Ilne of said parcel 350 feet to the northwesterly corner thereof; 

Thence southerly along the westerly line of sald parcel 19 feet to a point said also being the northeasterly 

corner of Permanent Parcel Number 212-02-001; 

Thence westerly along the northerly line of said Parcel approximately 634.28 feet to an angle point 

therein; 

Thence northedy along said northerly Ilne 19 feet to an angle polnt therein; 

Thence westerly along said northerly line approximately 190 feet to a point also being the northwesterfy 

corner of Permanent Parcel 212-02-001; 

Thence southerly along the westerly line of said Parcel to the southwesterly corner thereof sald point 
being the place of beginning be the same more or less but subject to all legal highways. 
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EpA ,uh, 7, 2016   

Jamal Singh 
Ohlo Envlronmental Protectlon Agency 
2110 E. Aurora Road 
Twlnsburg, OH 44087-1969 

Ing, Ltd. 
300 East 210tA Street 
Eudld, Ohlo 44123 

(216) 410 3411(Volce) 
(216) 4818278 (Fax) 

!" 	~, ~ vG u •W : 

Dear Mr. Singh: 

In response to comments from the Ohio EPA regarding the subject submittal, EARTH 
Consuking, Ltd, on behalf of our cllent the City of Wesdake, have made certain modlfltatlons 
to the REQUEST FOR AITfHORIZAT10N to ENGAGE IN EXCAVATION ACfIVITIES AT A PORTION 
OF THE FORMER CITY OF WESTLAKE SANRARY LANDFILL pursuant to OAC 3745-27-13. We 
have addressed the Ohlo EPA's comments by revising Figure 3 and secUon 8.0 of the text of 
the ReQuest. We have endosed only those revislons. In summary, we offer the followlng 
responses to the Ohio EPA camments: 

Comment 	Aggregate - Trade standards recommend the use of larger materlal wlthout any 
flnes, such as ODOT 2, 3, or 4(ODOT Soec Manual, page 704). 
Response — The text has been revised to spedfy freeEralning granular baddRl that meets 
ODOT spedflcatlons for a 2, 3 or 4 gradatlon materlal. 

Commem 	Trench Location - lt was not clear Jrom the submitted documentotlon IJ the 
passlve trench was to be placed In waste or ot the Interfnce of waste and notive solls, such as at 
the limlts of waste placement Placement of the trench wRhln waste may be problematic 
depending on the amount of waste materlal that may be between the trench and the outer 
llmlts of waste placement. 
Response — The text now indudes a dlscusslon of trench location relathre to the perimeter 
fence and burled utilities In the adJacent public right of way. The Clty appreclates that 
removing waste and/or Installing the trench In waste is not ideal and wlll make all efforts to 
minimlze dlsturbance of waste and Installatlon of a trench In same by Installing the trench as 
dose to the fence as possible. 

Comment 	Depth of Trench - The trench ls proposed to be 12 feet deep, however the 
exploslve gas management plan states the waste Is at a depth of 12-25 feet. The trench should 
be deslgned to capture gas that may be mlgrating from the total waste depth of the landfill l.e. 
25feetdeep. 
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Response — The text includes clargicatlon that at the south side of the landflll waste Is only t12 
feet deep, while at the north side R is deeper. Therefore, the depth of 12 feet In the area of the 
proposed trench Is considered most approprlate. 

Comment 	Horfrontal Connectors - The proposed trench design does not fncorporote the use 
of hvtlzontal connectors between the vertfml rlsers. Whlle thls construction Is not a 
requlremenl a horizontal ronnector placed in the trench maxlmizes Its ablllty to passlvey vent 
gas along its entlre length and affords the posslbillty of easlly Inmrporatlnp the trench Into an 
act(ve extroctlon system should Juture landJill gas generatlom mndRlons chanpe. 
Response—Figure 3 and the text have been updated to Include this hoNzontal connector. 

We trust that we have adequately addressed the Ohio EPA's comments and look forward to a 
prompt approval so that constructlon can begln as soon as possible. 

EARTH Consulting, Ltd and the Clty of Westlake are commltted to protectlon of human heahh 
and the environment. Please do not hesitate to contaR the undersigned or Mr. Chrls Stuhm at 
the Clty of Westlake wfth any questlons or oomments. 

Sincerely, 

EARTH CONSULTNG, LTD. 

~ 
Fraser K. Hamllton PG 
Owner/Geologist 

Enclosures 

cc: 	Mr. Paul Qulnn, City of Westlake (email only) 
Mr. ChrLs Stuhm, City of Westlake (emall and hardcopy) 
Mr. Doug Perisuttl, Mannik Smith Group (emall only) 

S1R771Conrvab7& Lrd 	 Cononnoe,renre aWrdlonr ro envlronmenrul challengm 
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8.0 	3745-27-13 (E) (8) A deteiled descriptlon of the manner by which the proposed fllling, 
grading, excevatlng, bullding, dr0ling, or mining wl8 be accomplished. 

This request is specNlwlly for Installatlon of a passive gas venting trench to be located n the 
southwest corner of the landfill. This trench wlll extend a depth of approximately 12 feet. Thls 
depth Is cansktent with the depth of buNed waste an the south side of the landflll. As the 
landflll was constructed, the trendies for waste burlal were deepened to approxlmately 25 feet 
to the north. The proposed 12 foot depth for thls trench on the south slde of the land811 wlll 
provide a full exposure to the waste proflle on thls side of the landfill. The trench wlil be 
baddllled freedralning gravel meeting the gradation speciflcation deflned by the Ohlo 
Department of Transportatlon (ODOT) for IF2, 83 or k4 aggregate. A perforated horizontal plpe 
wlll be Installed along the length of the trench above the seasonal high water level. Vertiral 
dser pipes connected to the hoNzontal pipe will be installed approximatety every 20 feet. 
These perforated riser pipes will be completed above grade as dose to the existing fence as 
possible. They wlll be completed at surface in a manner that will allow venting while keeping 
rain and/or snow out. Details of the proposed trench and locatlon are Induded In Flgures 2 and 

3. 

Trench Installatlon wlll be completed using a hydraulic excavator, ilkely by Clty personnel. 
During exovatlon, exploslve gas levels will be monitored regularly at the surface. In the event 
that the LEL exceeds 10% work wlll be stopped and the area allowed to vent. 
Excavatlon spolls will be direR loaded Into dty dump trucks. Spolls wlll be visually screened. If 
the cuttings are soil that contalns no garbage they will be stodcplled whhln the footprint of the 
landfill and used for landflll cap malntenance. If the cuttings appear to contaln anything other 
than soil, they will be placed into a roll-off box pending characterizatlon (Induding sampling and 
anahals), selection of appropriate waste dlsposal method, waste dlsposal fadliry and 
acceptance and Ohio EPA approval. No waste will leave the site untll approval is recelved from 
the Ohlo EPA. 

The proposed trench locatlon is as far south as precUwlly possible. Several buded utIllNes are 
present south of the Ilmfts of waste. Induding a trans-oontinental flber optic cable and a high 
vohage electrlc service. The Ilmits of waste are within feet of the fence that separates the 
landflll property from the public rlght•of•way. The proposed trench location is as far south as 
posslble so as to avold waste while avoiding the buried utflities without necessitating relowtion 
of the fence, whlch would likely be Impossible gNen the buried utIllHes. So, while It Is not the 
Intent of this proJect to enwunter or remove waste, It is possible. 

, 	i 	,  
. 	. 
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